OP \$2165.00 5665718

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM663501

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC		07/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC.		07/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Grizzly Pet Products, LLC		07/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Golub Capital LLC, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	200 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10166
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 86

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5665718	+ REMEDY+ RECOVERY +
Registration Number:	6063537	AFTER DARK
Registration Number:	6063538	ALOHA FRIENDS
Registration Number:	2087473	BABY DOG
Registration Number:	5302205	BORN CARNIVORE
Registration Number:	4852324	BOUNDLESS
Registration Number:	3075995	BREATHIES
Registration Number:	4022517	BUDDY BISCUITS
Registration Number:	3749612	BUDDY BISCUITS
Registration Number:	2404069	BUDDY BISCUITS
Registration Number:	3863752	BUDDY BISCUITS
Registration Number:	4337900	BUDDY BISCUITS GRAIN FREE
Registration Number:	4331555	BUDDY BISCUITS GRAIN FREE
Registration Number:	2546390	BUDDY WASH
Registration Number:	1257293	CARDINAL

TRADEMARK REEL: 007369 FRAME: 0755

900632838

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3388203	CATSWELL
Registration Number:	3969571	CATSWELL
Registration Number:	2945624	CLOUD STAR
Registration Number:	3019055	CLOUD STAR
Registration Number:	2424552	CLOUD STAR
Registration Number:	2459454	CRAZY CAT
Registration Number:	2473090	CRAZY DOG
Registration Number:	2461334	CRAZY DOG
Registration Number:	2153499	CRAZY DOG
Registration Number:	2087222	CRAZY DOG
Registration Number:	2084047	CRAZY PET
Registration Number:	4740724	
Registration Number:	2927944	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	4044812	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	3943325	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	4740725	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	5016161	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	4887951	DUETS
Registration Number:	4350692	DYNAMO DOG
Registration Number:	5385392	ECOBATH
Registration Number:	3783897	FULL LIFE FOR PETS
Registration Number:	4020948	FURREVER DEVOTED TO PETS, PEOPLE & THE P
Registration Number:	4271433	GOLD MEDAL PETS
Registration Number:	4412440	GOURMET CARNIVORE
Registration Number:	5993768	GRIZZLY PET PRODUCTS FOODS & SUPPLEMENTS
Registration Number:	5601379	GRIZZLY SALMON OIL OMEGA 3 FATTY ACIDS A
Registration Number:	3028299	HAPPY HEART
Registration Number:	3028301	HAPPY HIPS
Registration Number:	3457532	HAPPY HIPS
Registration Number:	4005885	HAPPY HIPS
Registration Number:	5634761	HONEY HYGIENE
Registration Number:	4817982	JUST THE TRICK TO TRAIN YOUR DOG
Registration Number:	1734131	LAMADERM
Registration Number:	3028291	MELLOW MUT
Registration Number:	3472272	NATURAL LIFE
Registration Number:	1747321	NATURAL LIFE PET PRODUCTS, INC.
Registration Number:	3260362	NATURALLIFE NUTRITIONAL PET PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3920428	NUTRISCA

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5104977	NUTRISCA NURTURE THE JOURNEY
Registration Number:	5892845	ONLY HEALTHY SOURCE
Registration Number:	5869962	ONLY HEALTHY SOURCE
Registration Number:	3416555	PET BOTANICS
Registration Number:	4636514	PET BOTANICS
Registration Number:	3565937	PETITE CUISINE
Registration Number:	4177286	REMEDY+RECOVERY
Registration Number:	2616084	RID
Registration Number:	4753285	SUPER BOOST
Registration Number:	6067849	TASTE OF THE WORLD
Registration Number:	1799934	TICK TERMINATOR
Registration Number:	3126264	TIKI CAT
Registration Number:	6094237	TIKI CAT VELVET
Registration Number:	4438426	TIKI DOG
Registration Number:	5968875	TIKI PETS
Registration Number:	3296147	TRAIN-ME! TRAINING REWARD
Registration Number:	4101001	TRICKY TRAINERS
Registration Number:	4842536	TRULY FLAKED
Registration Number:	4842535	TRULY SHREDDED
Registration Number:	3987619	VITALITY
Registration Number:	4775336	VITALITY
Registration Number:	3933625	VIVA LA DOG SPA
Registration Number:	3108531	WAG MORE BARK LESS
Registration Number:	3250278	WAG MORE BARK LESS
Registration Number:	3394655	WAG MORE BARK LESS
Registration Number:	3660374	WAG MORE BARK LESS
Registration Number:	3966513	WAG MORE BARK LESS
Registration Number:	4592869	WAG MORE BARK LESS
Registration Number:	4592926	WAG MORE BARK LESS
Registration Number:	5069419	WAG MORE, MY FRIENDS
Registration Number:	4803087	WALKIES! FIT BITES
Registration Number:	5247933	WELLMADE
Serial Number:	90570118	THE CARNIVORE DIET CATS WERE BORN TO EAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1437995
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan R. Larson
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan R. Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2021

Total Attachments: 12

source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page3.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page5.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page5.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page6.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page7.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page8.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page9.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page10.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page11.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page12.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page13.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page13.tif source=03. Brittany - Trademark Security Agreement _Executed_(2001686468.1)#page14.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of July 29, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "**Trademark Security Agreement**"), is made by Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC, Cardinal Laboratories, LLC. and Grizzly Pet Products, LLC (each a "**Grantor**" and collectively, the "**Grantors**") in favor of Golub Capital LLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacities and together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "**Administrative Agent**").

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which each Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) and is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Each Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor (including, if such Grantor is a Guarantor, the Secured Obligations of such Grantor arising under the Guaranty), hereby grants and pledges to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title or interest in or to (collectively, the "**Trademark Collateral**"): (a) all Trademarks (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A hereto), including, without limitation, and (i) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for infringements or other violations of the foregoing and all rights and privileges corresponding to the Trademarks throughout the world, (ii) goodwill associated therewith, and (iii) continuations and extensions thereof and amendments thereto and (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing; provided that the Trademark Collateral shall not include any Excluded Assets.

SECTION 2.1 CERTAIN LIMITED EXCLUSIONS

In no event shall the Trademark Collateral include or the security interest granted under Section 2 hereof attach to any "intent-to-use" trademark application prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto, to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of, or void, such "intent-to-use" trademark application, or any registration that may issue therefrom, under applicable federal law.

SECTION 3. SECURITY AGREEMENT

The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted pursuant to the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties under the Security Agreement, and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the

Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. RECORDATION

Each Grantor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the USPTO and any other applicable government officer record this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. TERMINATION

This Trademark Security Agreement shall terminate and the lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral shall be released upon the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations in accordance with the Loan Documents. Upon the termination of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute all documents, make all filings, and take all other actions reasonably requested by the Grantors, and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, to evidence and record the release of the lien on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral granted herein.

SECTION 6. GOVERNING LAW

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. THE TERMS OF SECTION 10.15(B) AND SECTION 10.16 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

SECTION 7. COUNTERPARTS

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile, portable document format or other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CARDINAL LABORATORIES, LLC, as a Grantor

By: 44D9AC929EF0406...

Name: Jong Hyun Hong

DocuSigned by:

Title: President

WHITEBRIDGE PET BRANDS, LLC, as a Grantor

DocuSigned by:

By: 44D9AC929EF0400.
Name: Jong Hyun Hong

Title: President

GRIZZLY PET PRODUCTS, LLC, as a Grantor

By:

DocuSigned by:

Name: Jong Hyun Hong Title: President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GOLUB CAPITAL LLC,

as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

Title: Senior Managing Director

REEL: 007369 FRAME: 0763

SCHEDULE A to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC		5665718	1/19/2019
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	AFTER DARK	6063537	5/26/2020
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	ALOHA FRIENDS	6063538	5/26/2020
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	BABY DOG	2087473	8/12/1997
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	BORN CARNIVORE	5302205	10/3/2017
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	BOUNDLESS	4852324	11/10/2015
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	BREATHIES	3075995	4/4/2006
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	BUDDY BISCUITS	4022517	9/6/2011
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	BUDDY Products exscurts	3749612	2/16/2010
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	BUDDY'S	2404069	11/14/2000
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	ovoot oscalo	3863752	10/19/2010

Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	GRAIN FREE	4337900	5/21/2013
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	CHAN REE	4331555	5/7/2013
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	BUDDY WASH	2546390	3/12/2002
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	CARDINAL	1257293	11/15/1983
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	CATSWELL	3388203	2/26/2008
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	CATSWELL	3969571	5/31/2011
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	CLOUD STAR	2945624	5/3/2005
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	CLOUD STAR	3019055	11/29/2005
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	Cloud Star	2424552	1/30/2001
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	CROZY COT	2459454	6/12/2001
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	CROZY DOG	2473090	7/31/2001

Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	Ç∰ CROZYO06	2461334	6/19/2001
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	CRONY ONE I	2153499	4/28/1998
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	CRAZY DOG	2087222	8/12/1997
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	CRAZY PET	2084047	7/29/1997
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC		4740724	5/19/2015
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	DOGSWELL	2927944	2/22/2005
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	DOGSWELL	4044812	10/25/2011
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	DOGSWELL	3943325	4/12/2011
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	G	4740725	5/19/2015
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	4. 2000 men	5016161	8/9/2016
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	DUETS	4887951	1/19/2016
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	DYNAMO DOG	4350692	6/11/2013
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	ECOBATH	5385392	1/23/2018
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	FULL LIFE FOR PETS	3783897	5/4/2010

Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Cardinal Laboratories, Inc.	FURREVER DEVOTED TO PETS, PEOPLE & THE PLANET	4020948	9/6/2011
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	GOLD MEDAL PETS	4271433	1/8/2013
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	GOURMET CARNIVORE	4412440	10/1/2013
Grizzly Pet Products, LLC		5993768	2/25/2020
Grizzly Pet Products, LLC		5601379	11/6/2018
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	HAPPY HEART	3028299	12/13/2005
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	HAPPY HIPS	3028301	12/13/2005
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	HAPPY HIPS	3457532	7/1/2008
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	HAPPY HIPS	4005885	8/2/2011
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	HONEY HYGIENE	5634761	12/18/2018
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	JUST THE TRICK TO TRAIN YOUR DOG	4817982	9/22/2015
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	LAMADERM	1734131	11/17/1992
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	MELLOW MUT	3028291	12/13/2005
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	NATURAL LIFE	3472272	7/22/2008
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	NATURAL LIFEPET PRODUCTS, INC.	1747321	1/19/1993
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	NATURALLIFE NUTRITIONAL PET PRODUCTS (STYLIZED)	3260362	7/10/2007

Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	NUTRISCA	3920428	2/15/2011
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	NUTRISCA NURTURE THE JOURNEY	5104977	12/20/2016
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	ONLY HEALTHY SOURCE	5892845	10/22/2019
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC		5869962	9/24/2019
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	PET BOTANICS	3416555	4/29/2008
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC		4636514	11/11/2014
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	PETITE CUISINE	3565937	1/20/2009
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	AEMEDY-RECOVITA	4177286	7/17/2012
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	RID	2616084	9/10/2002
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	SUPER BOOST	4753285	6/9/2015
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	TASTE OF THE WORLD	6067849	6/2/2020
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	TICKTERMINATOR	1799934	10/19/1993
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	Iki (at	3126264	8/8/2006
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC		6094237	7/7/2020
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	TIKI DOG	4438426	11/26/2013

Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	Tka Pets	5968875	1/21/2020
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	TRAIN-ME! TRAINING REWARD	3296147	9/25/2007
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	TRICKY TRAINERS	4101001	2/21/2012
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	TRULY FLAKED	4842536	10/27/2015
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	TRULY SHREDDED	4842535	10/27/2015
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	VITALITY	3987619	7/5/2011
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	VITALITY	4775336	7/21/2015
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC		3933625	3/22/2011
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	WAG MORE BARK LESS	3108531	6/27/2006
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	WAG MORE BARK LESS	3250278	6/12/2007
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	WAG MORE BARK LESS	3394655	3/11/2008
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	WAG MORE BARK LESS	3660374	7/28/2009
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	WAG MORE BARK LESS	3966513	5/24/2011
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	WAG MORE BARK LESS	4592869	8/26/2014
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	WAG MORE BARK LESS	4592926	8/26/2014
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	WAG MORE, MY FRIENDS	5069419	10/25/2016
Cardinal Laboratories, LLC	Walkies! Fit Bites	4803087	9/1/2015
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	WELLMADE	5247933	7/18/2017

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Mark	Application No.	Application Date
Whitebridge Pet Brands, LLC	THE CARNIVORE DIET CATS WERE BORN TO EAT	90570118	3/10/2021

RECORDED: 07/29/2021